Sep. 14. 2023 2:58PM

No. 2255 P. 2

## **RESOLUTION R-2023-13**

## RESOLUTION

## KINGSTON TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA APPOINTING JAMES V. REINO, JR. TO THE OFFICE OF TOWNSHIP CLERK, AND ASSIGNING TO THE TOWNSHIP CLERK THE DUTY OF ASSISTING THE INCOMING TOWNSHIP MANAGER

WHEREAS, James V. Reino, Jr. is the Township Manager of Kingston Township, having faithfully served as such since May 5, 2023;

WHEREAS, the Kingston Township Board of Supervisors intends to appoint a Township Manager for an indefinite term that begins August 1, 2023;

WHEREAS, Article III, Section 308 of the Kingston Township Charter provides:

The board of supervisors may appoint an officer of the township who shall have the title of township clerk. The township clerk shall give notice of board of supervisors' meetings to its members and the public, keep the journal of its proceedings and perform such other duties as are assigned to him by this charter or by the board of supervisors.

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to reassign and appoint James V. Reino, Jr. to the office of Township Clerk, and to assign to the office of Township Clerk the duty of assisting the incoming Township Manager;

WHEREAS, in addition to serving as Township Manager, James V. Reino, Jr. is a former member of the Kingston Township Board of Supervisors, having faithfully served as such for twelve years, including seven years as Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, until his retirement from the Board on December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, after due diligence and deliberation, the Board of Supervisors finds that James V. Reino, Jr. possesses the knowledge and qualifications to serve as Township Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that James V. Reino, Jr. is reassigned and appointed to the office of Township Clerk, effective August 1, 2023.

**DULY PRESENTED AND ADOPTED** at a public special meeting of the Kingston Township Board of Supervisors held this 20<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

ATTEST:

James V. Reino, Jr. Board Secretary

Bv:

Thomas Ketchner Chair Board of Supervisors

KINGSTON TOWNSHIP

